NLG 43,559 −282,760 174,408 151,911

SEK 8,447 −65,126 39,855 33,718

USD 27,849 −214,175 124,368 117,656

Comments
• All corporate bond positions are partially interest rate

hedged, using swaps or futures. This can be seen
from the large diversification benefit between
Hedges and Corporates.

• Largest market risk is to GBP, due to large positions
and significant spread risk between government and
corporate issuers.

CA D DKK FRF GBP JPY NLG SEK USD

Total
Corp. Hedges

Corpora tes0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

400,000 Va R  b y Po r t fo lio  v s . C o u n tr y
����	����
������		�
��������
���� �����������
����

66 Chapter 5. Generating a risk report
Stress Reports Banks perform regular stress tests from the desk to the corporate level. Traders may focus on
the behavior of hedged portfolios by shocking specific market variables (such as instrument
specific spreads) and the so called “greeks” of option portfolios (e.g., delta, gamma, vega).
Corporate level stress scenarios often consider broader macro scenarios that could have exacer-
bating effects throughout the firm’s businesses.

Below is a sample corporate level stress test for Global Bank.

Quarterly Global Stress Scenario Analysis Wednesday, March 17, 1999

Severity of
Event Sample Scenario Likely Market Impact

Portfolio Impact
 (in $ millions)

Once in a
year

Liquidity crisis
(e.g., Oct ’97 HKD attack and
Brazil rate hike, Sep. ’98 market
turmoil and LTCM blowup)

Rates rise (50 to 100 bp)
Spreads rise (20 to 100 bp)
Equity indices drop (6%–10%)
RMVI* increases (20%)

−25
−12
+20

−5
−21 Total

Once in 5
years

Major currency devaluations and
Emerging Markets turmoil
(e.g., Brazil ’99, Russia ’98, S.E.
Asia ’97, Mexico ’95)

Rates rise (100 to 200 bp)
Spreads rise (40 to 200 bp)
Equity indices drop (10%–20%)
RMVI increases (30%)

−57
−22
+38

−8
−48 Total

Once in a
decade

Major financial sector crisis
(e.g., U.S. S&L ’80s Crisis, Japan
’90s, Asia ’97)

Yield curve steepens (−100 to 300 bp)
Spreads rise (60 to 300 bp)
Equity indices drop (15%–25%)
RMVI increases (40%)

−80
−43
+55
−15
−80 Total

Once in 30
years

Major stock market crash
(e.g., U.S. ’04, ’29, ’87)

Yield curve steepens (−100 to 400 bp)
Spreads rise (100 to 500 bp)
Equity indices drop (20%–30%)
RMVI increases (60%)

−112
−61
+92
−23
−101 Total

* RiskMetrics Volatility Index

Comments
• The above stress tests reflect the firms’s estimated exposure during a series of gross bear market events. Shocks assume daily worst-

case movements, with no position unwinds. Stress tests only account for direct MTM changes of positions held in inventory and do not
account for potential changes in underlying business volume (e.g., lower underwriting and secondary trading), or credit losses due to
counterparty defaults. Note that totals add up to less than the individual components because individual losses are not simply additive.